

IN THE COURT OF SH. BALWANT RAI BANSAL
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE-05, SOUTH WEST,
DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI

CS No. 39/19

Kapoor Singh Lamba vs. Ajay Kumar & Ors.

10.07.2020

ORDER

Pursuant to the office order No. 16/DHC/2020 dated 13.06.2020 issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and order No. 8851-8913/DJ/NK/DWK/2020/LKD dated 14.06.2020 issued by the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, South-West, Dwarka, New Delhi, **Sh. Shiv Updhyay (Advocate)**, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (Mobile No. 9818234505), **Sh R.K. Lamba (Advocate)**, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1, 2, 3, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21 to 25 and **Sh. Manoj Kumar (Advocate)**, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 4 to 12, 15 & 16 (Mobile No. 9319338232) were contacted telephonically by the Reader of the Court on their mobile number to ascertain their willingness to join the proceedings through video conferencing as the matter is urgent one and is proceeding for reply and arguments on the application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC moved by the plaintiff. All the counsels expressed their inability to join the proceedings through video conferencing.

Sh R.K. Lamba, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1, 2, 3, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21 to 25 also informed that defendant no. 22 (Sh. Anand) has expired during lockdown.

Contd.....

In view of above, since defendant no. 22 (Sh. Anand) has expired as informed by Sh. R.K. Lamba, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1, 2, 3, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21 to 25, the plaintiff is directed to move appropriate application for implemented of LRs of deceased defendant no. 22 (Sh. Anand).

Case is adjourned for further proceedings for **27.08.2020.**

(Balwant Rai Bansal)
ADJ-05(SW)/Dwarka Courts
10.07.2020