

25 CS DJ ADJ 39/19

KAPOOR SINGH LAMBA Vs. AJAY KUMAR AND ORS

04.08.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Upadhyay, Ld Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. R K Lamba, Ld. Counsel for defendant.1,2, 3, 13, 14 and 17 to 25.
Defendant no. 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11 and 15 & 16 proceeded ex-parte vide order dated 13.12.2023.
Proceedings have abated with respect to LR's of deceased defendant no. 12 & 22 vide order dated 21.02.2023.
None for other defendants.

WS filed in response to the amended plaint on the behalf of defendant no.1. Copy supplied.

Perusal of record shows that there are 25 defendants.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that vide order dated 13.12.2023 defendant no. 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11 and 15 & 16 were proceeded ex-parte. With respect to LR's of deceased defendant no.12 & 22, proceedings have already abated as recorded in the order dated 21.02.2023.

Replication be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite party along with affidavit of admission denial and proposed issues, if any.

List for admission denial and framing of issues on **31.10.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 04.08.2026